PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi) **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing :29.5.2018Date of Decision :Sh. Anil Kumar MathurApplicant :Sh. Anil Kumar MathurRespondent :Sh. Anil Kumar MathurAddl. Director (Hq.),
DHSOHSAppeal No :992/2017Appeal filed on :15.3.2018DRTI Application filed on :24.1.2018Competent Authority replied on :-

1 Background :

Sh. Anil Kumar Mathur, the appellant vide DRTI application dated 24.1.2018 has sought information from the Competent Authority notified under the DRTI Act-2001, on total 04 points.

The appellant did not receive any information from the Competent Authority i.e. the Addl. Director (Hq.), Dte. Of General of Health Services, Karkardooma, Delhi. Hence, he filed an appeal before the Appellate Authority, Public Grievances Commission under Section 7 of DRTI Act -2001.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is not present. Dr.K.K. Tyagi (CMO) present on behalf of the Competent Authority. The Appellate Authority/PGC notes that no information has been provided to the appellant by the Competent Authority till date. Sh. Anil Kumar Mathur had submitted his application under DRTI Act 2001 on 24.1.2018 and as per the Act, the requisite information should have been provided to him within 30 days i.e. before 22nd February 2018.

3 Decision

The Competent Authority Viz. Addl. Director (DHS) is hereby directed to furnish the point-wise reply directly to the appellant with a copy to this Commission, within 15 days from the date of issue of this order.

The reply should be furnished to the appellant under the signatures of Competent Authority, properly stamped, having the name of Competent Authority. Documents, if any, appended with the reply should be certified either by the Competent Authority or an official deputed by the Competent Authority.

The matter is accordingly disposed of at the Commission's end.

(SUDHIR YADAV) Member, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to :

- The Addl. Director Hq.) Directorate General of Health Services, GNCT of Delhi F-17, Karkardooma Delhi-110 032
- 2. Sh. Anil Kumar Mathur